Form 4.43
Section 172(8) The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Final Meeting
of Creditors
Pursuant to Section 172(8) of the ]

Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
I 03532181 |

Name of Company

Insert full name of ABC Business Services Limited
company

Insert full name and address | Norman Cowan of Wilder Coe LLP
Oxford House,
Campus 6,
Caxton Way,
Stevenage,
Herts
SG1 2XD

the Liquidator of the above-mentioned Company, give notice that the final meeting of
creditors under Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, was summoned as follows

Date -- 5 October 2012

Time - 10 45 am

Place — Oxford House, Camus Six, Caxton Way, Stevenage, Herts, SG1 2XD

There was 1 creditor represented by proxy at the meeting Accordingly the following
resolutions were passed

Delete as appropriate 1 To accept the Liquidator’s final report and account,
2 To approve the Liquidator's release from office
Signed KZ Date 'ﬂ(-b/ Aery__
[ T
Presenter's name, LQ1167 For Official Use
??dreS)s and reference ABC Business Services Limited Liquidation Section Post Room
if any

Norman Cowan

Wilder Coe LLP
Oxford House, Campus 6, Caxton
Way
Stevenage, Herts
*A1JFTCYX
A15

FRIDAY

SG12XD

12110/2012 #150
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Final Report to Creditors
Dated 5 October 2012

ABC BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED

(1IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION)

Wilder Coe LLP Business Recovery



11

12
13

14

2.2

23
24

31

41

42

43

52

53

;‘ ABC Business Services Limited — in Liquidation

Final Report - Page 1 of 2
Introduction

I, Norman Cowan of Wilder Coe LLP, Oxford House, Campus 6, Caxton Way, Stevenage, Herts, 5G1
2XD, was appointed as Liquidator of ABC Business Services Limited (the Company) on 26 July 2011,
following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company, by ‘Lombard

North Central Plc’ This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of the Company,
which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was Europa House, Barcroft Street, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 5B7

The registered office of the Company was changed to Oxford House, Campus Six, Caxton Way,
Stevenage, Herts, SG1 2XD and its registered number 15 03532181

In accordance with the provisions of Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a notice of the
final meetings of members and creditors at ‘Appendix A’

Realisation of Assets

At the outset, there were estimated asset values of Nil and anticipated liabiltties of £238,768 0O as per
the Official Receiver’s Report

At ‘Appendix B’, | have prowvided a copy of my Receipts and Payments account with a comparison to
the Official Recewver's Statement of Affairs values, from the date of my annual progress report and a
cumulative account since my appointment, all entries are self explanatory

No assets have been realised or disposed of, since my annual progress report
There are no further realisations to be made
Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory Liguidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs 1s the
responsibility of the Official Receiver There is no requirement on the Liguidator to submit a report or
return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills, however where
matters are brought to the Liquidator's attention these are reported as appropriate to the Official
Recerver for further consideration

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

At the onset of the Liquidation, | was aware of 15 unsecured creditors, with claims totalling
£240,149.87 Throughout the Liguidation | have recewved claims totalling £130,441 60, as there are
insufficient funds to pay a dividend to creditors | have not adjudicated the claims

Liguidator’s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation My time costs since my annual
progress report total £1,877 00 This represents 13 3 hours at an average rate of £141 13 per hour,
attached at ‘Appendix C' 1s a Time Analysis In accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade 1n this
period

My time costs for the period from 26 July 2011 to 5 October 2012 total £13,805 50 This represents
71 2 hours at an average rate of £195 30 per hour, attached at ‘Appendix D’ is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since my appointment

1 can adwvise that | have not taken any fees in respect of my time costs, since my appointment, due to
insufficient funds




54

55

56

61

72

82

Signed

Dated

-

A large proportion of time has been spent with general case administration and investigating into the
Company’s affairs | can provide specific information on the following,

ABC Business Services Limited — In Liquidation

Final Report - Page 2 of 2

1 Time was spent corresponding with the Company’s bank for copies of statements and the
Company’s accountant for copies of the accounts and any information they would consider
relevant to my enquiries Time was then spent chasing for their response

I Time was spent reviewing the Company’s accounts once recewved, for different periods and
companng these to the figures in the Company’s Statement of Affairs

m Time was spent investigating into the transfer of the business and goodwill to another
company and investigating into a potential transfer at undervalue, as there was no evidence
found, no further investigations were required

Attached at ‘Appendix £’ 15 additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Please note
that since my appointment, { have not billed any Category 2 disbursements

Please note that since my appointment, | have not billed any Category 2 disbursements
Liquidator's Expenses

Expenses that have been incurred since my appointment have all been paid for by Wilder Coe LLP and
include statutory advertising, courier service, specific bond and searches, these were not recoverad
due to insuffictent funds

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liguidator provide further information about hus remuneration or expenses which have been itemised
in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidator’s remuneration 15
inappropriate and/ar the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out
in this progress report, are excessive

Concluding Remarks

In accordance with the provisions of Section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, final meetings of the
Company’s members and creditors were held on 5 October 2012 The meetings were purely formal,
and the Receipts and Payments account, together with this report were presented

The encloged notice of the final meetings of members and creditars includes a fist of the resolutions
d at the meeting There was one creditor represented by proxy at the meeting and
iquidator’s final report and account were accepted and the Liquidator was released

rman.owan
| ator

~
5 October 2012

Appendix A — Notice Of Final Meetings
Appendix B — Receipts & Poyments Account
Appendix C —Periadic Time Costs Analysis
Appendix D —Cumulative Time Costs Analysis
Appendix £ — Additional Information




Appendix A
ABC BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION {THE “COMPANY")
NOT!CE CONVENING FINAL MEETINGS OF CREDITORS & MEMBERS

PURSUANT TO S.146 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that final meetings of members and creditors of the Company will be held at
the offices of Wilder Coe LLP, Oxford House, Campus Six, Caxton Way, Stevenage, Herts, SG1 2XD on &
October 2012 at 10 30am and 10 45am respectively, for the purposes of recewving a report and’
account by the Liquidator, showing the manner in which the winding-up of the Company has been

conducted, the property of the Company disposed of and to receive any explanation regarding the
conduct of the Liguidation

The following resolutions will be put to the meeting
a) That the Liquidator’s final Receipts and Payments account and final report be approved
b) That the Liquidator be released from office

A dwvidend will not be paid to the creditors as there were insufficient funds to meet the claims of
creditors and the costs and expenses of the Liquidation.

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appomnt a proxy to
attend and vote in his place It is not necessary for the proxy to be a member or creditor Proxy forms

must be returned to the offices of Wilder Coe LL.P at the above address by no later than 12 00 noon on
4 October 2012.

Dated 3 August 2012

Norman Cowan
Liguidator




Appendix 8

ABC Business Services Limited
{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/07/2012  From 26/07/2011

of affairs To 05/10/2012 To 05/10/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Brought Forward 1,000 00 NIL
Creditors Deposit NIL NIL 1,000 00
1,000 00 1,000 00

PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 2,307 00 NIL
O R Remuneration NIL 2,235 00
ISA Banking Fees 2200 94 00
2,329 00 2,329 00
Balance In Hand (1,329.00) {1,329.00)

d

/ i Norman Cowan
Lquidator




(1 VA pue sjuawasanqgsiq Buipnjoxs)

patuje]d s394 |ejol

00 228°)3

LRI 00'228°L3 eel £0 Ll £l 0 -SjejolL
Buipes]
$]assy JO UoNEesijeay
suonebnsaau]
88 ESL3 05 6193 Q0¥ 000 or e 090 000 siojipalD
g9 GELT 05 192'13 0c6 0c0 oe 8 olC 000 Buiuue|d pue uonensIuruIpY
aey 1507 9] SINOH [e101 poddng  [Jojensiviupy| Jebeuey Jauped uoIIUN YOAA JO UCEIYISSE]D

Apnop abelaay
SINOH
TL0Z/01S0 0}

o wipuaddy ZI0Z/LO/OT  WOJ) $JSOD B} Jo SisAleuy

pajIWI SedIAIag SsauIsng D8V - 09




05'506'€L3 (LVA pue sjuawasungsig Buipnjox3) pawie|d saad [ejo)
0£'5613 06 S06'¢1L3 T £l 909 oV Fa .s|ejol
Buipes}
05 ZeT3 05 9v3 0z 0 000 oLo oL0 000 s}ossy Jo Uonesijeay
ot ¥LEF 00 500'93 00 8¢ 000 00 #2 ozl 0 e suonebisaau)
GozZLZ3 0S 922'Z3 0501 000 0Lt 001 08t SIOHpAL
SLELLF 0S /29'63 Qg ce oe L 08 8¢ 0ee OLO Buluue|d pue uojensiuiwpy
ajey 1509 sy SINOH jejo) yoddng |loyensjmwpy| Jofeuen Jauped UoNAUN 4 YIOAA JO UOHEIYISSE[D
Aunoy obelany
SINOH
ZLozZ/oLSO o)
a xjpuaddy LBOZ/L0/9T WO} S1S00 B JO SISAjeuy

pajjwi] S99IAIRS Ssaulsng 0gv - $09




Appendix E
Wilder Coe LLP Business Recovery & Insolvency

Information to Creditors

Charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of Disbursements

Charge out Rates (£ per hour)

Grade Hourly Rate (£)
Partner 400
Manager 360
Supervisor 200
Admimistrator 155
Support staff {secretanal) 115

The above grades do not include staff in other departments within the firm, but from time to time we may utilise the
services of other departments within the firm, whose charge out rates are different and can be provided upon
request

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1
These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,

telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approvai, although an office holder should be prepared to
disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Category 2

These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment but not to a payment to an independent third party
They may nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s
remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1s being made

Wilder Coe LLP proposes to recover category 2 disbursements as follows:

e Insolvency Practitioner and staff mileage re-imbursement at 32p per mile
s Photocopying at 10p per sheet, based on comparative commercial rates

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable

{Effective 1 November 2011}




